

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

<p>Twanda Marshinda Brown, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Lexington County, South Carolina, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-01426-MBS-SVH</p>
---	---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A.	Defendants’ policies and practices for collecting magistrate court fines and fees routinely result in the unconstitutional arrest and incarceration of indigent people.....	4
1.	Defendants Rebecca Adams and Albert J. Dooley, III, as the Chief Judge and Associate Chief Judge for Administrative Purposes of the Summary Courts in Lexington County	5
2.	Defendant Bryan Koon, as the Lexington County Sheriff.....	7
3.	Defendants Lexington County and Robert Madsen.....	8
4.	Defendant Rebecca Adams, in her capacity as a judge of the Irmo Magistrate Court	9
B.	Chief Justice Beatty’s September 15, 2017 Memorandum.....	10
C.	Defendants persist in their challenged policies and practices after issuance of the Chief Justice’s Memorandum.	11
III.	AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	13
A.	Standard of Review.....	16
B.	Defendants’ summary judgment motion must be denied because critical facts are in dispute.....	16
1.	Defendants must meet a heavy and formidable burden under the voluntary cessation doctrine to prove that the Chief Justice’s Memorandum moots Plaintiffs’ prospective relief claims.	16
2.	Defendants fail to prove that their alleged conduct causing the arrest and incarceration of indigent people who cannot afford to pay money to the County’s magistrate courts has terminated and cannot reasonably be expected to recur.....	19
3.	Evidence in the record raises questions of material fact concerning whether Defendants’ conduct continues to lead to the unlawful arrest and incarceration of indigent people who cannot pay money owed to the County’s magistrate courts.....	25
C.	Discovery will reveal specific facts necessary to Plaintiffs’ opposition.....	27
IV.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Attwell v. Nichols</i> , 608 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 955 (1980).....	18
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	16, 27
<i>Heyer v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>McCray v. Md. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014).	27, 28
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	19, 24
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir.2010)	28
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	13

<i>Stauffer v. Gearhart</i> , 741 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	16
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Wilkinson v. Forst</i> , 717 F. Supp. 49 (D. Conn. 1989).....	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	passim
Local Civ. Rule 7.07 (D.S.C.).....	13
Constitutional Provisions	
S.C. Const. art. V, § 4.A	11
S.C. Const. art. V, § 5	11
Court Orders	
S.C. Supreme Court Order, June 28, 2017.....	5
S.C. Supreme Court Order, Nov. 14 1980	23
Treatises	
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2741 (3d ed.1998).....	27
